
 

Resolution 25-53 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-53 

 

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AUTHORIZING STAFF TO AWARD CONTRACT KT 25-962 UNIT PRICE C18 

MARINE ENGINE MAJOR OVERHAULS TO NC POWER SYSTEMS CO. 

 

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2025, Procurement staff released Invitation for Bids KT 25-

962 Unit Price C18 Marine Engine Major Overhauls; and 

WHEREAS, the scope of work included as needed Caterpillar C18 marine engine 

overhauls; and 

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2025, Kitsap Transit (KT) received one (1) bid from NC 

Power Systems Co. (NCPS) in the amount of three hundred forty-eight thousand nine 

hundred ninety-three dollars and eight-six cents ($348,993.86)  in response to the 

solicitation; and 

WHEREAS, NCPS was announced as the apparent lowest bidder pending 

responsiveness and responsibility checks; and 

WHEREAS, Procurement staff performed a price analysis by comparing NCPS’s 

proposed pricing to Kitsap Transit’s Independent Cost Estimate, which was developed 

based on historical pricing data. The evaluation concluded that the proposed pricing is 

fair and reasonable; and  

WHEREAS, Procurement staff completed responsiveness and responsibility checks 

and deemed NCPS responsive and reasonable; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of this project is included in the 2025 Operating Budget-Ferry, 

approved via Resolution 24-77. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorize staff to award Contract KT 25-962, Unit Price C18 Engine Major Overhaul to NC 

Power Systems Co. in the amount of three hundred forty-eight thousand nine hundred 

ninety-four dollars ($348,994) for two (2) years.  

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B7B048-34C5-4E76-8897-DF668F649C09



 

Resolution 25-53 2 

on the 15th day of July, 2025. 

 

 

    

 Rob Putaansuu, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B7B048-34C5-4E76-8897-DF668F649C09




